

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
APPEAL FROM MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS**

Saad, C.J., Borrello, and Gleicher, J.J.

**ROBERT HUNTER & LORIE HUNTER,**

Appellees/Plaintiffs,

**Supreme Court No 136310**

v

**Court of Appeals No. 279862**

**TAMMY JO HUNTER,**

Appellant/Defendant

**Oakland Circuit No. 2006-721234-DC**

and

**Oakland Probate No. 2002-285,883A-GM**

**JEFFREY HUNTER,**

Defendant

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Dated: November 10, 2008

Saraphoena B. Koffron, Esq.  
Attorney for Appellant/Defendant  
14510 Talbot Street  
Oak Park, MI 48237  
(248) 763-8725

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

1. Index of Authorities. . . . . v

2. Questions Presented for Review. . . . . ix

3. Jurisdictional Statement and Standard of Review . . . . . xi

4. Statement of Material Facts and Proceedings . . . . . 1

5. Summary of Argument . . . . . 2

6. Argument . . . . . 3

I. The standard for parental fitness in *Mason v Simmons*, 267 Mich App 188, 206 (2005), and the courts’ application of *Mason* here, violate a natural parent’s fundamental rights to his or her child under *Troxel v Granville*, 530 US 57 (2000). . . . . 3

a. Introduction: The current standard for determining parental fitness under the Child Custody Act is inadequate to protect a natural parent’s constitutional right to the care and custody of his/her children. . . . . 3

b. *Mason v Simmons*’ standard for fitness based on current evidence is unconstitutionally subjective and inadequate to protect a parent’s constitutional rights from undue governmental interference. . . . . 5

c. *Mason v Simmons*’ standard for fitness based on past evidence is unconstitutionally vague and must be overturned. . . . . 8

d. For want of procedural safeguards, *Mason v Simmons*’ interpretation of Michigan’s “parental presumption” statute, MCL 722.25(1) renders the statute unconstitutional as applied to Tammy Hunter and similarly situated parents. . . . 11

i. *Mason* construed MCL 722.25(1), an unambiguous statute, in a manner inconsistent with its plain language. . . 11

ii. The plain language of MCL 722.25(1) does not reference parental fitness nor does it contain procedural protections for fit parents, thus it is unconstitutional for violating substantive and procedural due process. . . . 12

iii. If this Court accepts the proposed procedure contained herein for an evaluation of parental fitness under the Child Custody Act, then the Constitutional infirmities of MCL 722.25(1) could be rectified. . . . . 15

iv. Conclusion. . . . .	19
II. If a natural parent is found to have been unfit under an appropriate standard and his or her lack of fitness led to the child’s established custodial environment with a third party, the parent’s later fitness at the time he or she seeks custody is relevant to a proper fitness determination. . . . .	19
III. The lower courts here improperly applied the Child Custody Act’s presumption favoring the child’s established custodial environment, MCL 722.27(c), instead of <i>Troxel v Granville</i> or MCL 722.25(1)’s presumption in favor of natural parents. . . . .	22
a. The appellate panels in <i>Heltzel</i> and <i>Mason</i> incorrectly considered MCL 722.25(1) and MCL 722.27(c) to be conflicting statutes. This Court can reconcile the two statutes by finding that, in cases involving unfit parents, a third party has the burden to prove with clear and convincing evidence that the best interests of the child are served by awarding custody to them . . . . .	22
b. The lower court here relied on an incorrect legal standard and unconstitutionally placed the burden of proof on the natural parent. . . . .	25
IV. The trial court’s finding of parental unfitness here was against the great weight of the evidence. . . . .	26
a. The lower courts misapplied <i>Mason v Simmons</i> ’ standard for parental fitness by basing its fitness decision on Tammy’s past conduct that was neither neglect nor abandonment. . . . .	26
b. The finding that Tammy abandoned her children by placing them with relatives is inconsistent with Michigan’s jurisprudence in favor of voluntary relinquishment of custody. . . . .	29
c. By basing its decision on Tammy’s low income, lack of custody, and cohabitation, the lower courts misapplied <i>Mason v Simmons</i> ’ standard for parental fitness when finding that Tammy’s current conduct is inconsistent with her parental interests. . . . .	32
i. <i>The trial court impermissibly relied on Tammy’s lack of custody as evidence of parental unfitness.</i> . . . .	33
ii. <i>The trial court impermissibly use of low-income as evidence of conduct inconsistent with Tammy’s protected parental interest.</i> . . . . .	34

iii.	<i>The trial court impermissibly used cohabitation as evidence of parental unfitness.</i>	35
d.	Under an appropriate standard for parental fitness, a finding that Tammy is unfit is against the great weight of the evidence.	37
V.	The trial court's determinations regarding the best interests of the children were against the great weight of the evidence.	40
a.	Overview.	40
b.	The circuit court palpably abused its discretion by finding, against the great weight of the evidence, that MCL 722.23 (b) (the capacity and disposition of the parties involved to give the child love, affection, and guidance) favors the Hunters.	41
i.	<i>The circuit court failed to make appropriate findings of fact to support its conclusion that factor (b) favors the Hunters.</i>	41
ii.	<i>The circuit court's ultimate finding on factor B is against the great weight of the evidence and constitutes a palpable abuse of discretion.</i>	41
c.	The circuit court committed clear legal error by basing its decision for MCL 722.23(f) (moral fitness of the parties) on Tammy's actions in 2002/2003 and on her legal strategy.	43
d.	The circuit court failed to follow <i>MacIntyre v MacIntyre</i> when finding, against the great weight of the evidence, that MCL 722.23(g) (mental and physical health of the parties) favors the Hunters.	45
e.	The circuit court committed a clear legal error by failing to make a finding regarding MCL 722.23(i) (preference of the child) when the record was replete with evidence favoring Tammy.	46
f.	In modifying the circuit court's finding for MCL 722.23(j) (willingness and ability of the parties to facilitate and encourage a close and continuing relationship), the appellate panel should have found this factor in favor of Tammy instead of finding the parties equal.	47
g.	The lower courts committed clear legal errors by failing to consider corporal punishment as evidence not in the Hunters' favor, and espousing injury as an evidentiary requirement, before making a finding regarding the existence of domestic violence for MCL 722.23(k).	48
7.	Relief Requested	50
8.	Proof of Service	

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bahr v Bahr</i> , 60 Mich App 354, 359; 230 NW2d 430 (1975) . . . . .	37, 49
<i>Becker-Witt v. Board of Examiners of Social Workers</i> , 256 Mich App 359, 364; 663 NW2d 514 (2003) . . . . .	7, 17
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 US 587; 107 S Ct 3008 (1987) . . . . .	6
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio v Buckeye Community Hope Foundation</i> , 538 US 188; 123 S Ct 1389 (2003) . . . . .	13
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v Loudermill</i> , 470 US 532, 540; 105 S Ct 1487 (1985) . . .	16
<i>County Court of Ulster County, N.Y. v Allen</i> , 442 US 140, 155, 99 S Ct 2213 (US NY, 1979) . . . . .	xii
<i>DeRose v DeRose</i> , 469 Mich 320, 336; 666 NW2d 636 (2003) . . . . .	23, 25
<i>Dimmitt &amp; Owens Financial, Inc. v. Deloitte &amp; Touche (ISC), L.L.C.</i> , 481 Mich 618, 624; 752 NW2d 37 (2008) . . . . .	11
<i>Ellis v. Evers</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, decided Oct. 12, 2004 (Docket No. 253712), <i>appeal after remand</i> , <i>Ellis v. Evers</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, decided Mar 21, 2006 (Docket No. 264700) . . . . .	48
<i>Engquist v Oregon Dept. of Agr</i> , 128 S Ct 2146, 2153 (2008) . . . . .	20
<i>Fanning v. Gregoire</i> , 57 US 524, 529; 1853 WL 7685, (1853) . . . . .	17
<i>Fletcher v Fletcher (1)</i> , 200 Mich App 505, 518-9, 504 NW2d 684 (1993), <i>rev on other grounds Fletcher v Fletcher</i> , 447 Mich 871, 526 NW2d 889 (1994) . . . . .	46
<i>Fletcher v Fletcher (2)</i> , 447 Mich 871, 889; 526 NW2d 889 (1994) . . . . .	xi, 19, 25, 43, 46
<i>Foskett v Foskett</i> , 247 Mich App 1, 5; 634 NW2d 363 (2001) . . . . .	45
<i>Frame v. Nehls</i> , 452 Mich 171; 550 NW2d 739 (1996) . . . . .	7, 17
<i>Goodrich v Goodrich</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, decided July 18, 2006 (Docket No. 265816) . . . . .	47
<i>Haliw v City of Sterling Heights</i> , 471 Mich 700, 706; 691 NW2d 753 (2005) . . . . .	23
<i>Harper v Harper</i> , 199 Mich App 409; 502 NW2d 731 (1993) . . . . .	42
<i>Harvey v Harvey</i> , 470 Mich 186; 680 NW2d 835 (2004) . . . . .	12
<i>Heltzel v Heltzel</i> , 248 Mich App 1; 638 NW2d 123 (2001) . . . . .	3, 11-12, 22-3, 25, 40, 50

<i>Hilliard v Schmidt</i> , 231 Mich App 316, 324; 586 NW2d, 263 (1998), rev'd on other grounds by <i>Molloy v. Molloy</i> , 247 Mich App 348; 637 NW2d 803 (Mich App Sep 04, 2001).	37
<i>In re Brock</i> , 442 Mich 101; 499 NW2d 752 (1993).	7, 15-17, 21
<i>In re Clausen</i> , 442 Mich 648; 502 NW2d 649 (1993).	26-27
<i>In re JK</i> , 468 Mich 202, 210; 661 NW2d 216 (2003).	13
<i>In re Kyle</i> , 480 Mich 1151; 746 NW2d 302 (2008).	15
<i>In re Mathers</i> , 371 Mich 516, 535; 124 NW2d 878 (1963).	33
<i>In re Nelson</i> , 190 Mich App 237; 475 NW2d 448 (1991).	10
<i>In re Systma</i> , 197 Mich App 453, 455-6; 495 NW2d 804.	29
<i>In re Trejo Minors</i> , 462 Mich 341, 350; 612 NW2d 407 (2000)	23-25
<i>Ireland v. Smith</i> , 451 Mich 457, 459; 547 NW2d 686 (1996)	36
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 US 248, 257; 103 S. Ct. 2985, 2991 (1983).	6
<i>Keyes v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 US 189; 93 S Ct 2686 (1973).	6
<i>MacIntyre v MacIntyre (On Remand)</i> , 267 Mich App 449; 705 NW2d 144 (2005)	45-46
<i>Marker v Marker</i> , 482 Mich 948; 753 NW2d 634 (2008).	41
<i>Mason v Simmons</i> , 267 Mich App 188, 198, 206; 704 NW2d 104 (2005).	xii, 2-12, 14-15, 17-19, 23, 25-26, 29, 32, 34, 40, 50
<i>Mathews v Eldridge</i> , 424 US 319, 335; 96 S Ct. 893 (1976).	14
<i>Matter of Curry</i> , 113 Mich App 821, 826-7; 318 NW2d 567 (1982).	29
<i>Matter of Taurus F.</i> , 415 Mich 512, 556; 330 NW2d 33 (1982).	29
<i>Matter of Ward</i> , 104 Mich App 354, 356; 304 NW2d 844 (1981).	29-30
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 US 110; 109 S Ct 2333 (1989)	6
<i>Miller v Miller</i> , 23 Mich App 430, 432; 178 NW2d 822 (1970).	30-31
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 US 102, 117 ft 8, 117 S.Ct. 555 (1996).	xii
<i>Offutt v United States</i> , 348 US 11, 14; 75 S Ct. 11 (1954).	39
<i>Orr v Orr</i> , 440 US 268, 280; 99 S Ct 1102 (1979).	35
<i>Oversmith v Lake</i> , 295 Mich 627; 295 NW 339 (1940).	15
<i>People v Bewersdorf</i> , 438 Mich 55, 68; 475 NW2d 231 (1991).	22
<i>People v Gates</i> , 434 Mich 146, 161; 452 NW2d 627 (1990).	21
<i>People v Green</i> , 155 Mich 524, 529, 532; 119 NW 1087 (1909).	49
<i>People v Nyx</i> , 479 Mich 112, 125; 734 NW2d 548 (2007)	32

<i>People v. Webb</i> , 458 Mich 265, 274; 580 NW2d 884 (1998). . . . .	7
<i>Philips v Mirac, Inc</i> , 470 Mich 415, 432-3; 685 NW2d 174 (2004). . . . .	20
<i>Plyler v Doe</i> , 457 US 202, 216-7; 102 S Ct 2382 (1982) . . . . .	20
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v White</i> , 536 US 765, 817; 122 S Ct. 2528 (2002). . . . .	39
<i>Rummel v Estelle</i> , 445 US 263, 274; 100 S Ct 1133 (1980). . . . .	8, 10, 37
<i>Smith v Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 US 816; 97 S Ct 2094. . . . .	35
<i>Sparks v Sparks</i> , 440 Mich 141, 151-152, 485 NW2d 893 (1992) . . . . .	xii
<i>Stanley v Illinois</i> , 405 US 645, 651; 92 S Ct 1208 (1972). . . . .	3, 7, 12, 15, 17, 19, 23
<i>State Treasurer v Schuster</i> , 456 Mich 408, 417; 572 NW2d 628 (1998). . . . .	18
<i>Straub v Straub</i> , 209 Mich App 77, 81; 530 NW2d 125 (1995) . . . . .	30
<i>Tennessee v Lane</i> , 541 US 509; 124 S Ct 1978 (2004). . . . .	35
<i>Tolksdorf v Griffith</i> , 464 Mich 1, 5; 626 NW2d 163 (2001). . . . .	xii
<i>Troxel v Granville</i> , 530 US 57, 69; 120 S. Ct 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49 (2000) . . . . .	3-6, 13-14, 16-17, 22-23, 40
<i>TXO Production Corp v Alliance Resources Corp</i> , 509 US 443, 481; 113 S Ct 2711 (1993). . . . .	8
<i>Walen v Department of Corrections</i> , 443 Mich 240, 251; 505 NW2d 519 (1993). . . . .	24
<i>Washington v Glucksberg</i> , 521 US 702, 721; 117 S.Ct. 2258 (1997). . . . .	6
<i>Wisconsin v Yoder</i> , 406 US 205, 221; 92 S Ct 1526, 1536 (1972). . . . .	6
<i>Wolfe v Howatt</i> , 119 Mich App 109, 112; 326 NW2d 442 (1982). . . . .	41, 46
<i>Yount v Yount</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, decided Dec. 11, 2007 (Docket No. 278890), <i>lv den by Yount v Yount</i> , 745 NW2d 114 (Mich Mar 07, 2008). . . . .	8, 19
<i>Zulkowski v Zulkowski</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued July 20, 2004 (Docket No. 25056). . . . .	43

**Statutes, Court Rules and Constitutions**

US Const, Am XIV . . . . . 3, 20

Const 1963, art 1, § 17 . . . . . 3

Const 1963, art 1 §2 . . . . . 20

MCR 7.215(C)(2) . . . . . 4, 25

MCL 408.384(1)(d) . . . . . 34

MCL 700.5209(a)(B)(ii). . . . . 30

MCL 712A.1, et seq. . . . . 4, 7, 17, 21

MCL 712A.19 (6)(a). . . . . 20, 38

MCL 712A.2(b)(1) . . . . . 10

MCL 712A.2(b)(1)(B) . . . . . 29

MCL 712A.19b(3) . . . . . 23

MCL 712A.19a(5) . . . . . 30

MCL 722.21, et seq. . . . . 7, 17

MCL 722.23. . . . . 12, 36-7, 41-50

MCL 722.25(1) . . . . . 3-6, 11, 12, 15-6,  
18-9, 22, 24-6,  
40, 50

MCL 722.26b. . . . . 15-6, 18, 24

MCL 722.26c. . . . . 24

MCL 722.27(c) . . . . . 7, 14, 22-25,  
40, 50

MCL 722.621, et seq. . . . . 7, 17

MCL 722.622(j) . . . . . 10

MCL 750.161 . . . . . 10

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed). . . . . 10

Department of Labor, Minimum Wage Laws in the State,  
<<http://www.dol.gov/esa/minwage/america.htm>>  
(accessed October 15, 2008). . . . . 34

United States Bureau of the Census, *American Community Survey Data Products*  
*for: Michigan, September 5, 2007.* . . . . 34-5
